

No. 93056-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNTIED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

MICHAEL ALLEN,

Appellant,

v.

ZECHARIAH CLIFTON DAMERON IV AND DANIEL STANDEN

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLANT MICHAEL ALLEN

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
Email: tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com
Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
Email: bhandler@terrellmarshall.com
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
TERRELL MARSHALL
LAW GROUP PLLC
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA #27848
Email: djohnson@bjtlegal.com
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND PLLC
1000 Second Ave. Suite 3670
Seattle, Washington 98104
Main (206) 652-8660
Direct (206) 518-6212
Fax (206) 652-8290

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
Email: jneedlel@wolfenet.com
LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
IV. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	5
A. If the Court entertains the argument that a corporate director cannot be held individually liable under the Wage Rebate Act, the Court should forcefully reject the argument	5
1. The Court should decline Dameron and Standen’s invitation to answer a question different than the ones certified by the district court	5
2. A corporate director can be personally liable for failure to pay wages.....	6
B. <i>Morgan</i> supplies the answers to the certified questions	12
1. <i>Morgan</i> unambiguously establishes that individuals who control payment of wages are liable for salary earned before a company files for bankruptcy	15
2. Like salary, vacation hours are earned as the employee works	16
3. Allen’s right to severance pay accrued long before the bankruptcy filing.....	17

4.	An officer, vice principal or agent who controls wage payment cannot unilaterally end that control by directing the company to file for bankruptcy	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 40 Wn. App. 630, 700 P.2d 338 (1985)	18
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678, 463 P.2d 197 (1969)	6
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)	5
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006)	17
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009)	2, 11
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Press</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514 (2001)	7, 8, 14
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014)	9
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005)	17
<i>Jumamil v. Lakeside Casino, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 665, 319 P.3d 868 (2014)	2, 9
<i>LaCoursiere v. CamWest Development, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014)	8
<i>McGinnity v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 277, 202 P.3d 1009 (2009)	16
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rekhter v. Department of Social and Health Services,</i> 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	8
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 18 Wn.2d 590, 140 P.2d 298 (1943).....	7

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817, 82 L. Ed. 1188 (1938).....	15
<i>Kalmanovitz v. Standen,</i> No. C14-1224RSL, 2015 WL 9273611 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 21, 2015) ..	5, 12
<i>Local Union No. 186, United Packing House Food & Allied Workers, AFL- CIO v. Armour & Co.,</i> 446 F.2d 610 (6th Cir. 1971)	16, 19

STATE STATUTES

RCW 2.60.020	6
RCW 49.52.050	<i>passim</i>
RCW 49.52.070	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	15
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14C.....	10, 11
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed.).....	8

Benjamin J. Earthman, *Illusory Protection: the Treatment of Severance Packages in Business Bankruptcies*,
5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 33, 36 (2002)18

Jeffrey D. Mamorsky & Michael B. Snyder,
1 *Emp. Benefits Handbook* § 2.2 (2016)18
